US$ HK$ US$ HK$
美元 港元 美元 港元

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

Cash and bank
deposits

現金及銀行存款
276,379 47,103 517,080 46,039

Financial assets at fair
value through profit
or loss

按公平值計入損益
的金融資產

32,692 – 19,576 –
Trade receivables and

other assets
貿易應收款項及其
他資產 5,557 245 1,322 252

Trade payables,
other payables
and accruals and
contract liabilities

貿易應付款項、其
他應付款項及應
計費用以及合約
負債 (1,765) (311) (9,832) (1,765)

頤海國際控股有限公司  Yihai International Holding Ltd.216

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

綜合財務報表附註

3. 財務風險管理（續）

3.1 財務風險因素（續）

(a) 市場風險（續）

(i) 外匯風險（續）

敏感度

如上表所示，本集
團主要承受美元兌
人民幣以及港元兌
人民幣匯率的變動
風險。本公司及其
中國內地附屬公司
以人民幣為功能貨
幣，其損益對匯率
變動的敏感度源於
美元及港元。

3. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

3.1 Financial risk factors (Continued)

(a) Market risk (Continued)

(i) Foreign exchange risk (Continued)

Sensitivity

As shown in the table above, the Group is
primarily exposed to changes in US$/RMB and
HK$/RMB exchange rates. The sensitivity of profit
or loss to changes in the exchange rates arises in
US$ and HK$ in the Company and its mainland
China subsidiaries, the functional currency of
which are RMB.

Impact on post tax profit
對稅後溢利的影響

2021 2020
2021年 2020年

RMB’000 RMB’000
人民幣千元 人民幣千元

US$/RMB exchange rate –
 increase 10%

美元兌人民幣匯率－
 上升10% 23,465 39,611

US$/RMB exchange rate –
 decrease 10%

美元兌人民幣匯率－
 下降10% (23,465) (39,611)

HK$/RMB exchange rate –
 increase 10%

港元兌人民幣匯率－
 上升10% 3,528 3,339

HK$/RMB exchange rate –
 decrease 10%

港元兌人民幣匯率－
 下降10% (3,528) (3,339)

2021  Annual Report  年度報告 217

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

綜合財務報表附註

3. 財務風險管理（續）

3.1 財務風險因素（續）

(b) 信用風險

信用風險產生自現金及
現金等價物、定期存
款、貿易應收款項及按
攤銷成本計量的其他金
融資產。

(i) 風險管理

本集團面對主要與
銀行結餘、貿易應
收款項及按攤銷成
本計量的其他金融
資產有關的信用風
險。

上述各類金融資產
的賬面值為本集團
所面對與金融資
產有關的最大信用
風險。為管理由銀
行結餘所引起的風
險，本集團僅與國
有金融機構及信譽
良好的商業銀行
（均為高信用質量
金融機構）交易。
近期並無與該等金
融機構有關的違約
記錄。

3. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

3.1 Financial risk factors (Continued)

(b) Credit risk

Credit risk arises from cash and cash equivalents, term
deposits, trade receivables and other financial assets
at amortised cost.

(i) Risk management